

NO:

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DANIEL PYE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL CARUSO
Federal Public Defender
TRACY DREISPUL*
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Deputy Chief of the Appellate Division
150 West Flagler Street, Suite 1500
Miami, Florida 33130-1555
Telephone (305) 536-6900
Email: Tracy_Dreispul@fd.org

**Counsel for Petitioner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
INTERESTED PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION	1
OPINION BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	12
I. The Court's review is needed to clarify what inducements are subject to the government's disclosure obligations under <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963), <i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972), and <i>Napue</i> <i>v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).	14
A. General Principles	14
B. Clarity is needed on the scope of the government's <i>Brady</i> obligations	17
C. Shoupe's promise that HSI would "look into" what it could do for the witness was material impeachment evidence within the purview of <i>Brady</i> , <i>Giglio</i> , and <i>Napue</i>	20

II. The Court should resolve the split of authority regarding whether the Due Process Clause of the United States Constitution is violated where a conviction is obtained based on materially misleading testimony, or whether the Constitution is not offended unless the testimony is “literally” and “indisputably” false.....	22
A. There is a clear and long-established circuit split regarding the question presented.....	22
B. The testimony was substantially and materially misleading.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

APPENDIX

Decision of the Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit,

<i>United States v. Pye</i> , 781 F. App’x 808 (11th Cir., June 21, 2019), <i>reh’g denied</i> (11th Cir. Aug. 28, 2019),	A-1
Order Denying Rehearing	A-2
Judgment Imposing Sentence	A-3
Amended Judgment	A-4
Declaration of Emily Shoupe.....	A-5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Blankenship v. Estelle</i> ,	
545 F.2d 510 (5th Cir. 1977)	30
<i>Boone v. Paderick</i> ,	
541 F.2d 447 (4th Cir. 1976)	29
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> ,	
373 U.S. 83 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Byrd v. Collins</i> ,	
209 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2000)	31
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> ,	
405 U.S. 150 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hamilton v. Alabama</i> ,	
677 So.2d 1254 (Ala. Crim. App. 1995)	27
<i>Hammond v. Hall</i> ,	
586 F.3d 1289 (2009)	31, 34
<i>Jenkins v. Artuz</i> ,	
294 F.3d 284 (2d Cir. 2002)	30
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> ,	
514 U.S. 419 (1995)	24
<i>Massachusetts v. Hill</i> ,	
739 N.E. 670 (Mass. 2000)	27

<i>McClesky v. Kemp,</i>	
753 F.2d 877 (11th Cir. 1985)	25
<i>McGee v. McFadden,</i>	
139 S. Ct. 2608 (2019)	26
<i>Mooney v. Holohan,</i>	
294 U.S. 103 (1935)	23
<i>Napue v. Illinois,</i>	
360 U.S. 264 (1959)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Cain,</i>	
565 U.S. 73 (2012)	24, 31
<i>Tassin v. Cain,</i>	
517 F.3d 770 (5th Cir. 2008)	26
<i>United States v. Abel,</i>	
469 U.S. 45 (1984)	27
<i>United States v. Agurs,</i>	
427 U.S. 97 (1976)	11
<i>United States v. Bagley,</i>	
473 U.S. 667 (1985)	33
<i>United States v. Bynum,</i>	
567 F.2d 1167 (1st Cir. 1978)	30
<i>United States v. Harris,</i>	
498 F.2d 1164 (3d Cir. 1974)	30

<i>United States v. Iverson,</i>	
637 F.2d 799 (D. C. Cir. 1989)	31
<i>United States v. Morris,</i>	
498 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2007)	29
<i>Wearry v. Cain,</i>	
136 S. Ct. 1002 (2016)	24, 26
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 2423(b)	11
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	10
18 U.S.C. § 3742.....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	10
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
R. Michael Cassidy, “ <i>Soft Words of Hope:” Giglio, Accomplice Witnesses, and the Problem of Implied Inducements</i> , 98 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1129, 1151 (Spring 2004).....	25
RULES	
PART III of the RULES OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED	
STATES	10
SUP. CT. R. 13.1	10
Sup. Ct. R. 13.3	10

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. AMEND. V	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. AMEND. VI	10
U.S. CONST. AMEND. XIV	14
